
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

LINDA S. LABRAYERE, *et al.*, Appellants,

vs.

BOHR FARMS, LLC, *et al.*, Respondents.

On appeal from the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit Court of Boone County, Missouri

The Honorable Judge Jodie Asel Case No. 11BA-CV04755

CORRECTED APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Charles F. Speer, MO 40713
Peter B. Bieri, MO 58061
SPEER LAW FIRM, P.A.
104 W. Ninth Street, Suite 400
Kansas City, MO 64105
Phone: (816) 472-3560
Fax: (816) 421-2150
cspeer@speerlawfirm.com
bbieri@speerlawfirm.com

Anthony L. DeWitt, MO 41612
Bartimus, Frickleton, Robertson & Goza,
P.C.
715 Swifts Highway
Jefferson City, MO 65109
Telephone: (573) 659-4454
Facsimile: (573) 659-4460
aldewitt@sprintmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....9

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....21

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....22

POINTS RELIED UPON31

ARGUMENT.....35

 I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO DEFENDANTS BECAUSE § 537.296 RSMO. (2012) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 26 AND 28 OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION, AND THE FIFTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION IN THAT THE STATUTE SANCTIONS THE UNLAWFUL TAKING OF PROPERTY FOR PRIVATE USE AND IF NOT FOR PRIVATE USE, CONSTITUTES AN UNLAWFUL TAKING OF PROPERTY WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION.....35

 A. Standard of Review35

 B. Legal Standards36

 1. Article I, Section 28 of the Missouri Constitution.....36

 2. Section 26, Article I of the Missouri Constitution and the Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....36

3. In Missouri, There is a Constitutional Guaranty of the Right of Use and
 Enjoyment of Property, Which Cannot be Taken Without Due Process of Law.. 38

4. Summary of Common Law Nuisance Before and After the Promulgation of §
 537.296 RSMO. (2012)..... 38

C. Sections 537.296.2-5 Are an Unconstitutional Private Taking of the
 Constitutionally Guaranteed Right to Use and Enjoy Property. 44

D. Sections 537.296.2-5’s Distortion of Temporary and Permanent Nuisance
 Claims is an Unconstitutional Taking Because it is Equivalent to the Granting of an
 Easement. 46

E. Renters and Other Lawful Occupiers of Property are Unconstitutionally
 Deprived of Their Right to Full and Fair Compensation Under 537.296. 53

F. Even if the Takings Are Deemed for Public Use, Sections 537.296.2-5 Do Not
 Allow for Just Compensation. 56

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO
 DEFENDANTS BECAUSE § 537.296 RSMO. (2012) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS
 IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 2 OF THE MISSOURI
 CONSTITUTION, AND THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED
 STATES CONSTITUTION IN THAT THE STATUTE CREATES A SUSPECT
 CLASS OF PERSONS LIVING NEAR AGRICULTURAL OPERATIONS AND
 VIOLATES THEIR FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS TO HOLD AND ENJOY THEIR
 PROPERTY. 59

A. Standard of Review 59

B. Legal Standards 59

C. Landowners Affected By the Statute are a Suspect Class..... 60

D. Strict Scrutiny is the Proper Standard Because the Statute Impinges on
Fundamental Rights..... 62

E. The State’s Interest is Not Compelling..... 67

F. The Statute Is Not Narrowly Tailored..... 70

G. The Statute Fails Even Rational Basis Review..... 73

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO
DEFENDANTS BECAUSE § 537.295 RSMO (2012) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS
IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 2 OF THE MISSOURI
CONSTITUTION AND THE SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS STANDARDS
INHERENT THEREIN IN THAT THE STATUTE DESTROYS THE GUARANTEE
OF THE RIGHT TO THE ENJOYMENT OF ONE’S OWN INDUSTRY AS
GUARANTEED BY THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION..... 74

A. Standard of Review 74

B. Legal Standards 74

1. Overview..... 74

2. Explicit Legal Standards 75

C. The Right to Enjoy Property is Fundamental..... 77

D. The Deprivation of the Right to Enjoy Property Imposed on Rural Dwellers is Unconstitutional..... 78

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO DEFENDANTS BECAUSE § 537.296.5 RSMO. (2012) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE II, SECTION 1 OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION, IN THAT THE STATUTE PERMITS THE LEGISLATURE TO IMPERMISSIBLY INTERFERE WITH THE JUDICIAL BRANCH’S CONSTITUTIONAL POWER AND EMPOWERS THE LEGISLATURE TO PERFORM THE DUTY OF DETERMINING STANDING, WHICH IS EXPRESSLY RESERVED TO THE JUDICIARY BY ARTICLE V. 83

A. Standard of Review 83

B. The Constitutional Provision..... 83

C. Section 537.296.5 violates Separation of Powers..... 83

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO DEFENDANTS BECAUSE § 537.296 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 14 OF THE MISSOURI COURTS (THE “OPEN COURTS” PROVISION) IN THAT IT DENIES ACCESS TO THE COURTS TO LAWFUL POSSESSORS AND OCCUPIERS OF LAND. 89

A. Standard of Review 89

B. Legal Standards 89

C. Sections 537.296 Violate Article I, Section 14 of the Missouri Constitution... 90

VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO DEFENDANTS BECAUSE § 537.296 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE III, SECTION 40 OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION (THE “SPECIAL LAWS” PROVISION) IN THAT IT BENEFITS ONLY THE CORPORATE FARMING INDUSTRY WHILE DENIES ACCESS TO THE COURTS TO LAWFUL POSSESSERS AND OCCUPIERS OF LAND..... 96

A. Standard of Review 96

B. Legal Standards 96

C. Why The History is Important 97

D. 537.296 Relies on Close Ended Classification and is Facially Special. 99

E. Even if 537.296 Were Open Ended It Fails Rational Basis Analysis..... 102

VII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE LAWSUIT BECAUSE THE BARE SET OF FACTS PLEADED IN THE MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT WERE INSUFFICIENT AS A MATTER OF LAW TO DEFEAT PLAINTIFFS’ NEGLIGENCE AND CONSPIRACY CLAIMS IN THAT THERE WERE NO FACTS IN THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT RECORD THAT REFLECTED AN ABSENCE OF CONTROL OF BOHR BY CARGILL AND

THERE WERE MULTIPLE MATERIAL FACTUAL DISPUTES THAT REQUIRED
RESOLUTION THROUGH A JURY TRIAL..... 104

A. Standard of Review 104

B. The Elements of Negligence..... 104

C. Plaintiffs Are Not Prohibited From Recovering Damages Under a Theory of
Negligence..... 106

1. The Legislature Did Not Sweep Negligence Into § 537.296..... 106

a. Respondents Argue Nuisance is Exclusive 106

b. Presumptions under the law 106

c. Negligence and Nuisance Co-Exist 107

2. Even if the Legal Basis for Summary Judgment Existed, the Summary
Judgment Record is Devoid of Facts and it is Axiomatic that Facts, Not
Argument, Control for Summary Judgment..... 109

3. Defendants Each Owed Duties of Care to Plaintiffs..... 110

4. Cargill Had A Duty to Plaintiffs Because It Had The Exclusive Right to
Control the Methods of Work Done by Bohr, and Bohr Was Accountable Under
the Contract for Far More Than The Results of the Work..... 110

5. Bohr Cannot Escape A Duty of Care and Summary Judgment Was Improper
117

6. Plaintiffs Need Not Allege Physical Harm in Order to Recover Damages Pursuant to its Claims of Negligence Against Defendants 117

CONCLUSION..... 118

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 120

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06(C) 121

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agins v. City of Tiburon, 447 U.S. 255, 260, 100 S.Ct. 2138, 2141, 65 L.Ed.2d 106
 (1980)..... 50

Albright v. Fisher, 164 Mo. 56, 64 S.W. 106, 108-9 (1901)..... 84, 85

Aptheker v. Secretary of State, 378 U.S. 500, 508–09, 84 S.Ct. 1659, 12 L.Ed.2d 992
 (1964)..... 67

Arata v. Monsanto Chem. Co., 351 S.W.2d 717, 720-21 (Mo. 1961)..... 45

Asbury v. Lombardi, 846 S.W.2d 196, 199 (Mo. banc 1993) 85

Ascoli v. Hinck, 256 S.W.3d 592 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)..... 116

Asselin v. Town of Conway, 135 N.H. 576, 577-78, 607 A.2d 132, 133 (1992)..... 66, 77

Baltimore & P.R. Co. v. Fifth Baptist Church, 108 U.S. 317 (1883)..... 45

Bargfrede v. American Income Life Insurance Company, 21 S.W.3d 157, 161 (Mo. App.
 2000)..... 116

Barkley v. Mitchell, 411 S.W.2d 817, 823 (Mo. App. 1967) 114

Batek v. Curators of the Univ. of Missouri, 920 S.W.2d 895, 899 (Mo. banc 1996)..... 102

Battlefield Fire Protection Dist. v. City of Springfield, 941 S.W.2d 491, 492 (Mo. banc
 1997)..... 86, 88

Bettendorf v. St. Croix County, 631 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 49

Bizzell v. City of St. Peters, 1985 Mo. App. LEXIS 3194 *6 (Mo. Ct. App. March 12,
 1985)..... 47

Blake v. McClung, 172 U. S. 239, 19 S. Ct. 165, 43 L. Ed. 432 64, 76

Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc., 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 90, 97, 103

Boulch v. John B. Gutmann Constr. Co., 366 S.W.2d 21, 29–30 (Mo. App. 1963)..... 114

Bowman v. Kansas City, 233 S.W.2d 26, 32-33 (Mo. banc 1950)..... 46

Bradley v. Ray, 904 S.W.2d 302, 311 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995)..... 105

Bromwell v. Nixon, 361 S.W.3d 393, 400 (Mo. banc 2012) 75

Brown v. Cedar Creek Rod & Gun Club, 298 S.W.3d 14, 21 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)40, 47

Brown v. City of Marshall, 228 Mo. App. 586, 71 S.W.2d 856, 858 (1934)..... 55

Bruns v. Green, 157 S.W.3d 368 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) 47

Buchanan v. Warley, 245 U.S. 60, 74—79, 38 S.Ct. 16, 18—20, 62 L.Ed. 149 (1917).. 64,
77

Butchers’ Union Co. v. Crescent City Co., 111 U. S. 746, 4 S. Ct. 652, 28 L. Ed. 585 .. 64,
76

City of Peerless Park v. Dennis, 42 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2001) 55

Clay Co. ex rel. Clay County Comm’n v. Bagues Inc., 988 S.W.2d 102 (Mo. Ct. App.
W.D. 1999) 49, 51

Clay County Realty Co. v. City of Gladstone, 254 S.W.3d 859 (Mo. 2008)..... 57

Comm. for Educ. Equality v. State, 294 S.W.3d 477, 484 (Mo. banc 2009) 86

Cook v. De Soto Fuels, Inc., 169 S.W.3d 94, 107 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2005)..... 47

Corfield v. Coryell, 4 Wash. C. C. 371, Fed. Cas. No. 3230..... 63, 76

Cross v. Drury Inns, Inc., 32 S.W.3d 632, 636 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)..... 109

Daniels v. Williams, 474 U.S. 327, 331, 106 S.Ct. 662, 88 L.Ed.2d 662 (1986)..... 76

Detling v. Edelbrock, 671 S.W.2d 265 (Mo. banc 1984)..... 55

Dix v. Motor Market, Inc., 540 S.W.2d 927, 932 (Mo. App. 1976)..... 105

Doe v. Miller, 405 F.3d 700, 709 (8th Cir. 2005) 76

Doe v. Phillips, 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006) 76

Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese, 862 S.W.2d 338, 341 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 100

Elk City v. Rice, 286 P.2d 275 (Okla.1955)..... 68

Empson v. Mo. Hwy. & Trans. Comm’n, 649 S.W.2d 517, 522 (Mo. App. W.D. 1983)
 114, 115

Etling v. Westport Heating & Cooling Services, Inc., 92 S.W.3d 771, 774 (Mo. banc
 2003)..... 60

Felton Oil Co., L.L.C. v. Gee, 357 Ark. 421, (2004)..... 68

Foster v. Runnels, 554 F.3d 807, 814–15 and n. 5 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 78

Frank v. Environmental Sanitation Management, Inc., 687 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. banc 1985)
 48, 109

Fust v. Attorney General, 947 S.W.2d 424, 432 (Mo. banc 1997) 102, 103

Gardner v. Blahnik, 832 S.W.2d 919, 923 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992) 86

Geiger v. Bowersox, 974 S.W.2d 513, 516 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)..... 105

George Ward Builders, Inc. v. City of Lee’s Summit, 157 S.W.3d 644, 650 (Mo. App.
 W.D. 2004) 47

Green v. City of St. Louis, 870 S.W.2d 795 (Mo. banc 1994)..... 55

Hanes v. Continental Grain Co., 58 S.W.3d 1, 3 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001) passim

Harrell v. Total Health Care, Inc., 781 S.W.2d 58, 62 (Mo. banc 1989)..... 94

Harris v. Missouri Dept. of Conservation, 755 S.W.2d 726, 730 (Mo. App. 1988)... 50, 51

Harris v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 869 S.W.2d 58, 65 (Mo. banc 1994)..... 97, 102

Henry v. Jefferson County Comm’n, 637 F.3d 269, 276 (4th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 399, 181 L. Ed. 2d 255 49

Herndon v. Tuhey, 857 S.W.2d 203, 211 (Mo. banc 1993) 67

Hoffmann v. Kinealy, 389 S.W.2d 745, 752–53 (Mo. banc 1965).....passim

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333, 343, 97 S.Ct. 2434, 53 L.Ed.2d 383 (1977)..... 86

Hutto v. Finney, 437 U.S. 678 (1972) 78

I.N.S. v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919, 963, 103 S.Ct. 2764, 2790–91, 77 L.Ed.2d 317 (1983). 85

In re Care and Treatment of Coffman, 225 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. banc 2007) 54, 59

In re Care and Treatment of Norton, 123 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 67, 70

In re Kansas City Ordinance No. 39946, 298 Mo. 569, 252 S.W. 404, 408 (Mo. banc 1923) 45, 46

Isnard v. City of Coffeyville, 260 Kan. 2 (1996) 68

ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid–America Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 376 (Mo. banc 1993) 35, 109, 116

Jackson v. City of Blue Springs, 904 S.W.2d 322 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995) 107, 108, 117

Jefferson County Fire Protection Districts Ass’n v. Blunt, 205 S.W.3d 866 (Mo. banc 2006) 97, 98

Kaiser Aetna v. United States, 444 U.S. 164, 176, 100 S.Ct. 383, 391, 62 L.Ed.2d 332 (1979)..... 54

Kansas City v. Webb, 484 S.W.2d 817 (Mo. banc 1972)..... 73

Kay v. Vatterott, 657 S.W.2d 80 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983) 81, 101

Kellogg v. Malin, 50 Mo. 496, 503 (Mo. 1872). 48, 56

Kennedy v. City of St. Louis, 749 S.W.2d 427 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988)..... 63

Kilmer v. Mun, 17 S.W.3d 545, 547 (Mo. 2000)..... 90, 91, 94

Kind v. Johnson City, 478 S.W.2d 63, 66 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1970)..... 68

King v. City of Independence, 64 S.W.3d 335, 340 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)..... 47

King v. Moorehead, 495 S.W.2d 65 (Mo. Ct. App. 1973) 55

KMS, Inc. v. Wilson, 857 S.W.2d 525, 529 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993) 86

Kugel v. Village of Brookfield, 322 Ill. App. 349, (Ill. App. 1 Dist. 1944)..... 68

Lane v. State Comm. of Psychologists, 954 S.W.2d 23, 24 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1997) 75

Lee v. Pulitzer Pub. Co., 81 S.W.3d 625, 631 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002) 114

Lewis v. City of Potosi, 317 S.W.2d 623, 629 (Mo. Ct. App. 1958)..... 47

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc., 544 U.S. 528, 528, 125 S. Ct. 2074, 2076, 161 L. Ed. 2d
876, 876 (2005)..... 49

Longview of St. Joseph v. St. Joseph, 918 S.W.2d 364, 371–72 (Mo. App. 1996) 51

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp., 458 U.S. 419, 433, 102 S.Ct. 3164,
3174–75, 73 L.Ed.2d 868 (1982)..... 54

Lowery v. Horvath, 689 S.W.2d 625, 627 (Mo. banc 1985); 105

Lynch v. Household Finance Corp., 405 U.S. 538, 545 (1972) 64, 65, 76

Lynn Mining Co. v. Kelly, 394 S.W.2d 755 (Ky. 1965) 68

M & P Enterprises, Inc. v. Transamerica Financial Services, 944 S.W.2d 154, 162 (Mo. banc 1997) 109

Maltz v. Jackoway Katz Cap Co., 336 Mo. 1000, 82 S.W. 909 (1934) 113, 115

Manzara v. State, 343 S.W.3d 656, 659 (Mo. banc 2011) 86

Marriage of Kohring, 999 S.W.2d 228, 231–32 (Mo. banc 1999) 60

McCracken v. Swift & Co., 265 S.W. 91 (Mo. 1924)..... 40

McGinnis v. Northland Ready Mix, Inc., 344 S.W.3d 804, 812 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011).. 91

McGuire v. Kenoma, LLC, 375 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)..... 40, 91

Miller v. McKenna, 23 Cal.2d 774, 147 P.2d 531 (1944) 66, 77

Minor v. Rush, 216 S.W.3d 210 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007) 81, 101

National Mutual Ins. Co. v. Tidewater Transfer Co., 337 U.S. 582, 646, 69 S.Ct. 1173, 1195, 93 L.Ed. 1556 (1948)..... 75

Nollan v. California Coastal Com’n, 483 U.S. 825, 834, 107 S.Ct. 3141, 3147, 97 L.Ed.2d 677 (1987)..... 51

Norton v. Smith, 782 S.W.2d 775, 777 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989) 105

O’Brien v. Ash, 169 Mo. 283, 69 S.W. 8 (1901) 64

O’Reilly v. City of Hazelwood, 850 S.W.2d 96, 99 (Mo. banc 1993) 97

Owens v. Contigroup Companies, 344 S.W.3d 717, 728 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011) passim

Pellegrino Food Prods. Co., Inc. v. City of Warren, 116 F. App'x 346, 347 (3d Cir. 2004) 66, 77

Pendergist v. Pendergrass, 961 S.W.2d 919, 923 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)..... 105

Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York, 438 U.S. 104, 124, 98 S.Ct. 2646, 2659
 (1978)..... 50

Pennsylvania v. Mahon, 260 U.S. 393, 43 S. Ct. 158, 67 L. Ed. 322 (1922)..... 49

Peters v. Contigroup, 292 S.W.3d 380 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)..... 40, 44, 47, 91

Poe v. Ullman, 367 U.S. 497 (1961) 75, 81

Prude v. Clarke, 675 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 78

Reals v. Courson, 349 Mo. 1193, 164 S.W.2d 306, 307 (1942) 100

Rebel v. Big Tarkio Drainage District of Holt City, 602 S.W.2d 787, 794 (Mo. banc
 1980)..... 47, 48, 109

Reed v. McBride, 178 F.3d 849, 853–54 (7th Cir. 1999) 78

Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing, 474 U.S. 214, 229, 106 S.Ct. 507, 88 L.Ed.2d 523
 (1985)..... 76

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292, 302, 113 S.Ct. 1439, 123 L.Ed.2d 1 (1993)..... 76

Rentschler v. Nixon, 311 S.W.3d 783, 786 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 35

Rhodes v. Bell, 230 Mo. 138, 130 S.W. 465, 468 (1910)..... 84

Rodgers v. Kansas City, 327 S.W.2d 478, 482) 107

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113, 155, 93 S.Ct. 705, 35 L.Ed.2d 147 (1973) 67

Rose v. Board of Zoning, 68 S.W.3d 507, 515 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001) 56

Rosenfeld v. Thoele, 28 S.W.3d 446, 451-52 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000) 103

Roy v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr., 23 S.W.3d 738, 746 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)..... 75

Rychnovsky v. Cole, 119 S.W.3d 204, 210 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)..... 108, 110, 117, 118

Sakabu v. Regency Const. Co., 392 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. App. E.D. 2012) 113, 115, 116

Scheehle v. Justices of Supreme Court of Ariz., 508 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 49

Schnuck Markets, Inc. v. City of Bridgeton, 895 S.W.2d 163, 168 (Mo. App. 1995). 50, 51

Schwartz v. Mills, 685 S.W.2d 956, 958 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985)..... 47

Shaw v. Hunt, 517 U.S. 899 (1996)..... 69

Shellbarger v. Shellbarger, 317 S.W.3d 77, 84 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010)..... 109

Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U.S. 1, 10, 68 S.Ct. 836, 841, 92 L.Ed. 1161 (1948)..... 64, 76

Sherrell v. Brown, 284 S.W.3d 164, 166 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009) 117

Simmons v. Cook, 154 F.3d 805, 808 (8th Cir. 1998) 78

Slaughter House Cases, 16 Wall. 75, 21 L. Ed. 394 63

Slaughterhouse Cases, 16 Wall. 75, 21 L. Ed. 394 76

Smith v. Inter-County Tel. Co., 559 S.W.2d 518, 521 (Mo. banc 1977) 114

Snodgras v. Martin & Mayley, Inc., 204 S.W.3d 638, 640 (Mo. banc 2006) 91

Spann v. City of Dallas, 111 Tex. 350, 355-357(1921)..... 66, 77

Spradlin v. Borough of Danville, No. 4:CV-02-2237, 2005 WL 3320788, at *8 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 7, 2005) 66, 77

State ex inf. Danforth v. Banks, 454 S.W.2d 498, 500 (Mo. banc 1970) 84

State ex rel. Barrett v. Hedrick, 294 Mo. 21, 241 S.W. 402, 407 (1922)..... 100

State ex rel. Budd v. Hancock, 66 N.J.L. 133, 48 A. 1023, 1024 (1901) 100

State ex rel. Chilcutt v. Thatch, 359 Mo. 122, 221 S.W.2d 172, 176 (1949)..... 87

State ex rel. City of Blue Springs v. Rice, 853 S.W.2d 918, 921 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 97

State ex rel. City of St. Louis v. Baumann, 348 Mo. 164, 153 S.W.2d 31 (1941)..... 53, 92

State ex rel. Collector of Winchester v. Jamison, 357 S.W.3d 589 (Mo. banc 2012). 87, 88

State ex rel. Jackson v. Dolan, SC92717, at 6 (May 28, 2013 Slip Op.) 45

State ex rel. Missouri State Board of Registration v. Southworth, 704 S.W.2d 219, 223
(Mo. banc 1986) 60

State ex rel. Mo. Cities Water Co. v. Hodge, 878 S.W.2d 819, 820-21 (Mo. banc 1994) 45

State ex rel. Nixon v. Powell, 167 S.W.3d 702, 705 (Mo. banc 2005)..... 76

State ex rel. Nothum v. Walsh, 380 S.W.3d 557 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 106

State ex rel. U.S. Steel v. Koehr, 811 SW.2d 385, 388 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 56

State Tax Comm’n v. Administrative Hearing Comm’n, 641 S.W.2d 69, 73–74 (Mo. banc
1982)..... 84

State v. McManus, 718 S.W.2d 130, 131 (Mo. banc 1986) 60

Ste. Genevieve Sch. Dist. R–II v. Bd. of Alderman of the City of Ste. Genevieve, 66
S.W.3d 6, 10 (Mo. banc 2002) 86, 87

Stevinson v. Deffenbaugh Industries, Inc., 870 S.W.2d 851, 855 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993)91

Stone v. City of Jefferson, 317 Mo. 1, 293 S.W. 780 (1927)..... 64

Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, 535 U.S.
302, 122 S. Ct. 1465, 152 L. Ed. 2d 517 (2002) 49

*The Executive Board of the Mo. Baptist Convention v. Windemere Baptist Conference
Ctr.*, 280 S.W.3d 678, 694 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)..... 91

Thompson v. Hodge, 348 S.W.2d 11, 15 (Mo. App. 1961)..... 91

Tillis v. City of Branson, 945 S.W.2d 447, 449 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 97

Town of Chesterfield v. Brooks, 126 N.H. 64, 67, 489 A.2d 600, 603-04 (1985)..... 66, 77

Treadway v. State, 988 S.W.2d 508, 511 (Mo. banc 1999) 97

United States v. Carolene Products Co., 304 U.S. 144, at 152-53 n.4 (1938)..... 61

United States v. Causby, 328 U.S. 256 (1946) 45

Warren v. City of Athens, 411 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2005) 49

Weinhold v. Wolff, 555 N.W.2d 454, (Iowa 1996)..... 68

Wheeler v. Briggs, 941 S.W.2d 512, 515 (Mo. banc 1997) 90

Wheeler v. Philadelphia, 77 Pa. 338, 348 (Pa. 1875)..... 100

White v. Smith, 440 S.W.2d 497 (Mo. App. S.D. 1969)..... 107

Wilkinson v. Vaughn, 419 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1967)..... 81, 93, 101

William Aldred’s Case, Mich. 8 Jacobi Regis (1610) 39, 91

Williams v. Board of Ed. Cass R–VIII School Dist., 573 S.W.2d 81 (Mo. App. 1978).... 63

Statutes

§ 1.010 RSMo. (2012) 54

§ 523.001 RSMo. (2012) 57, 72, 93

§ 537.296 RSMo. (2012) passim

Other Authorities

D. Barry, *When In Iowa, Don’t Forget to Duck*, CHICAGO TRIBUNE, Lifestyles, (Sep 3, 1995)..... 100

David Schuman, *The Right to a Remedy*, 65 TEMP. L. REV. 1197, 1199 (1992) 90

G. Santayana, *Life of Reason, Volume I*, (1905) 98

H. Flack, *The Adoption of the Fourteenth Amendment* 75—78, 81, 90—97 (1908)..... 64

J. Adams, <i>A Defence of the Constitutions of Government of the United States of America</i> , in F. Coker, <i>Democracy, Liberty, and Property</i> 121—132 (1942)	66
J. Locke, <i>Of Civil Government</i> 82—85 (1924);.....	65
J. tenBroek, <i>The Antislavery Origins of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (1951).....	64
M. De La Merced, <i>Dealbook</i> , New York Times, May 30, 2013.....	98
R. Vanderford, <i>Mo. Gov. Kills Bill Capping Farm Nuisance Damages</i> , Law 360, May 2, 2011	67
Sir Walter Scott, <i>The Lay of the Last Minstrel</i>	73
<i>The Science of Smell</i> , Iowa State University, May 2004.....	79
U.S. Census Bureau Statistical Abstract of the United States (2012)	62
W. Kennedy, <i>Barton County Farmer Challenging CAFO Bills; Lawmakers Say Legislation Will Protect Jobs</i> , JOPLIN GLOBE, (March 12, 2011).....	69, 73, 99

Rules

RULE 74.04(c)(6)	109
------------------------	-----

Treatises

1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> , *138—140.	66
2A-6 Nichols on Eminent Domain, § 6.01	48, 52
58 Am.Jur.2d Nuisances § 9 (1989)	107
65 C.J.S. Negligence s 1(10), p. 452	107
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1252 (8th ed. 2004)	38
Dobbs, <i>Handbook on the Law of Remedies</i> , § 5.4, p. 341 (1973).....	47

W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England Book 3, Chapter 13 (1765; 1992 reprint) 39

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. CONST. Art. I, § 14..... 89, 95

Mo. CONST. Art. I, § 2..... 59

Mo. CONST. Art. I, § 26..... passim

Mo. CONST. Art. I, § 28..... 36, 56

Mo. CONST. Art. II, § 1. 83, 85

Mo. CONST. Art. III, § 40 96, 102

Mo. CONST. Art. V, § 3 21, 86, 87, 88

U.S. CONST. amend. V..... passim

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 59, 63, 76, 88
